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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF COAL 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2439 

TO  BE ANSWERED ON 08.08.2022 

  

  

Revision of pension for coal sector workers 
  

  

 2439 Shri Binoy Viswam: 
  

  

Will the Minister of Coal be pleased to state: 

(a)  whether Government is aware that the Coal  Mines Pension Scheme provides 

revision of pension of coal workers every three years; 

(b)  whether Government is also aware that the last revision was done in 1998, if 

so, the reason for non-revision; and 

(c)  whether Government will give an assurance that revision will take place this 

year considering the abysmal pensions? 

  

  

ANSWER 

  

MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS, COAL AND MINES  

(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI) 

  
  

(a)  Coal Mines Pension Scheme, 1998 provides for valuation and review of the 

pension fund. The Commissioner, Coal Mines Provident Fund Organisation 

(CMPFO) is responsible for valuation of the Pension Fund every third year by an 

Actuary to be appointed by the Board of Trustees, CMPFO (BoT). When the 

Pension Fund permits, BoT on the recommendation of an Actuary and with the 

approval of the Central Government may amend the rates of contribution payable 

under the Scheme or the scale of any benefits admissible or the period for which 

such benefit may be allowed; 
  

(b)  Coal Mines Pension Scheme, 1998 came into force on 31st day of March, 1998 

as a defined contribution defined benefit scheme. However, the contribution is not 

commensurate with the   benefit.  The actuarial evaluation report, which is based 

on the detailed analysis and taking into account various critical aspects   like 
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defined contribution for defined benefit, number of pensioners, number of active 

workers, their dependents etc., to make the funds sustainable, was placed  before 

the BoT from time to time. However, due to the resistance by the Central Trade 

Union representatives, who are also members of the BOT, the recommendation of 

the actuary to enhance pension contribution could not be implemented. The 

contribution to the fund was revised to 14 per cent from the erstwhile 4.91 per cent 

with effect from 1st October, 2017. Despite this, contribution to the fund is less 

than the disbursement. Upward revision of pension was not possible due to the gap 

between accrual and disbursement.  Average monthly contribution and 

disbursement during the years 2020-21 and 2021-22 are given in the table below: 

Financial Year 
Average monthly 

contribution (Rs. in crore) 

Average monthly 

disbursement (Rs. in crore) 

2020-21 280.54 328.01 

2021-22 295.21 356.97 

  

As per actuarial valuation, net liability of pension was Rs. 40,976.64 crores as on 

31st March, 2015 which has increased to Rs. 42,391.63 crores  as on 31st March, 

2019.   

(c)  Revision of pension is not possible due to the widening gap between 

contribution to the fund and pension disbursement. 

**** 
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भारत सरकार 
कोयऱा मंत्राऱय 

 

राज्य सभा 
अतारांककत प्रश् न सं्‍ या : 2439 

जिसका उत् तर 08 अगस्त, 2022 को दिया िाना है 
  
 

कोयऱा ऺेत्र के श्रममकों के मऱए ऩेंशन में संशोधन  
 

2439.  श्री बिनोय विस्िम: 
 

क्मा कोयऱा भंत्री मह फताने की कृऩा कयेंगे कक: 
 
(क) क्मा सयकाय को इस फात की जानकायी है कक कोमरा खान ऩेंशन मोजना के अतंगगत 
कोमरा ऺेत्र के श्रमभकों की ऩेंशन भें प्रत्मेक तीन वषग भें संशोधन ककमा जाता है;  
 
(ख) क्मा सयकाय को मह बी जानकायी है कक उक्त के ऩेंशन भें पऩछरा संशोधन 1998 भें ककमा 
गमा था, मदद हां, तो संशोधन नहीं ककमे जाने का क्मा कायण है; औय 
 

(ग) क्मा सयकाय इस फात का आश्वासन देगी की ऩेंशन की खयाफ स्थथतत को देखते हुए इस वषग 
ऩेंशन भें संशोधन ककमा जाएगा?  
  

     उत् तर 
                   एि ं         
      (श्री प्रल्हाि िोशी) 

 

(क) : कोमरा खान ऩेंशन मोजना, 1998 भें ऩेंशन तनधध के भूलमांकन औय सभीऺा का प्रावधान 
है। आमुक्त, कोमरा खान बपवष्म तनधध संगठन (सीएभऩीएपओ), न्मासी फोडग (फीओटी), 
सीएभऩीएपओ द्वाया तनमुक्त ककए जाने वारे फीभांकक द्वाया प्रत्मेक तीसये वषग ऩेंशन तनधध के 
भूलमांकन के मरए स्जम्भेदाय हैं। ऩेंशन पंड भें अनुभत होने ऩय, फीओटी फीभांकक की मसपारयश 
ऩय औय कें द्र सयकाय के अनुभोदन से मोजना के तहत देम अशंदान की दयों मा थवीकामग ककसी 
बी राब के ऩैभाने मा अवधध स्जसके मरए इस तयह के राब की अनुभतत दी जा सकती है, भें 
संशोधन कय सकता है। 
 

(ख) : कोमरा खान ऩेंशन मोजना, 1998, 31 भार्ग, 1998 को एक तनस्श्र्त अशंदान ऩरयबापषत 
राब मोजना के रूऩ भें रागू हुई। तथापऩ, मह अशंदान राब के सभान नहीं है। फीभांकक 
भूलमांकन रयऩोटग पवथततृ पवश्रेषण ऩय आधारयत है औय इसे तनधधमों को संधायणीम फनाने हेत ु
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तनमत राब के मरए तनधागरयत अशंदान, ऩेंशनबोधगमों की संख्मा, सकिम काभगायों की संख्मा, 
उनके आधश्रतों आदद जैसे पवमबन्न भहत्वऩूणग ऩहरुओं को ध्मान भें यखते हुए सभम-सभम ऩय 
फीओटी के सभऺ प्रथतुत ककमा गमा था। तथापऩ, कें द्रीम व्माऩाय संघों के प्रतततनधधमों, जो फीओटी 
के सदथम बी हैं, के प्रततयोध के कायण, ऩेंशन अशंदान को फढाने के मरए फीभांकक की मसपारयश 
को राग ूनहीं ककमा जा सका। ददनांक 1 अक्टूफय, 2017 से तनधध भें अशंदान को ऩूवगवती 4.91 
प्रततशत से संशोधधत कय 14 प्रततशत कय ददमा गमा था। इसके फावजूद, तनधध भें अशंदान 
संपवतयण से कभ है। संग्रहण औय संपवतयण के फीर् अतंय के कायण ऩेंशन का अधधक ऩुनयीऺण 
संबव नही ंथा। वषग 2020-21 औय 2021-22 के दौयान औसत भामसक अशंदान औय संपवतयण 
नीर् ेदी गई तामरका भें ददमा गमा है: 
 

 

पवत्त वषग 
औसत भामसक अशंदान 

(रूऩए कयोड़ भें) 
औसत भामसक सपंवतयण 

(रूऩए कयोड़ भें) 

2020-21 280.54 328.01 
2021-22 295.21 356.97 

 
फीभांकक भूलमांकन के अनुसाय, ऩेंशन की तनवर देमता 31 भार्ग, 2015 को 40,976.64 कयोड़ 
रु. थी जो 31 भार्ग, 2019 को फढकय 42,391.63 कयोड़ रुऩमे हो गई है। 
 
(ग) : तनधध भें अशंदान औय ऩेंशन संपवतयण के फीर् फढते अतंय के कायण ऩेंशन भें संशोधन 
संबव नहीं है। 
 

***** 
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